agreement resulted in a gain of $6 million. Net income during 2005 benefited by $81 million from the
reversal of certain tax contingency reserves and adjustments to net deferred tax assets, including reductions
to valuation allowances. Favorable cumulative-effect type adjustments from the adoption of new
accounting standards, net of taxes of $1 million was recognized in 2003.

(1) See the “Explanatory Note” immediately preceding Part I, Item 1 and Note 2, “Restatement of
Consolidated Financial Statements,” in Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of this
Form 10-K.

48

(2) The Selected Financial Data for 2003 and 2002 has been restated to reflect adjustments related to
stock-based compensation expense and the associated tax impact as further described in the
“Explanatory Note” immediately preceding Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-K. As a result of these
adjustments, net income was reduced by $12 million and $23 million for the years ended
September 27, 2003 and September 28, 2002, respectively as follows:

Fiscal Year Ended September 27,
2003

Fiscal Year Ended September 28,
2002

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Net sales ..... $ 6,207 $ — $ 6,207 $ 5,742 $ — $ 5,742
Cost of sales ..... 4,499 1 4,500 4,139 3  4,142
Gross margin ..... 1,708 (1) 1,707 1,603 (3 ) 1,600

Total operating expenses . . . . . 1,709 15 1,724 1,586 26 1,612

Operating income (loss) ..... (1) (16) (17) 17 (29 ) (12 )
Income before accounting

changes ..... 68 (12) 56 65 (23 ) 42
Cumulative effects of

accounting changes, net of
income taxes ..... 1  — 1  —  — —

Net income ..... $ 69 $ (12) $ 57 $ 65 $ (23 ) $ 42
Earnings (loss) per common

share before accounting
changes:
Basic..... $ 0.09 $(0.01) $ 0.08 $ 0.09 $(0.03 ) $ 0.06
Diluted..... $ 0.09 $(0.01) $ 0.08 $ 0.09 $ (0.03 ) $ 0.06

Earnings per common share:

[…]

(1) See the “Explanatory Note” immediately preceding Part I, Item 1 and Note 2, “Restatement of
Consolidated Financial Statements,” in Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of this
Form 10-K.

(2) Includes stock-based compensation expense, which was allocated as follows:

Cost of sales ..... $ 1 $ — $ 1 $ 1
Research and development . . . $ 1 $ 2 $ 2 $ 2
Selling, general, and

administrative..... $ 10 $ 10 $ 9 $ 10

The impact of the stock-based compensation adjustments as described in the Explanatory Note
immediately preceding Part I, Item 1 and Note 2, “Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements,” in
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of this Form 10-K was not significant to the interim balance
sheets of 2006 and 2005.

65

The following tables present the effects of adjustments made to the Company’s previously reported
quarterly financial information during 2005 (in millions, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended September 24, 2005 Three Months Ended June 25, 2005
As

Reported
Adjustments

(1)
As

Restated
As

Reported
Adjustments

(1)
As

Restated
Net sales..... $ 3,678 $ — $ 3,678 $ 3,520 $ — $ 3,520
Cost of sales (2) ..... 2,643 — 2,643 2,476 — 2,476

Gross margin..... 1,035 — 1,035 1,044 —  1,044

Operating expenses:
Research and development (2) . . 147 — 147 145 — 145
Selling, general, and

administrative (2)..... 470 1 471 472 1  473
Total operating expenses . . . . . 617 1 618 617 1  618

Operating income..... 418 (1) 417 427 (1 ) 426

Other income and expense ..... 60 — 60 46 — 46
Income before provision for

income taxes ..... 478 (1) 477 473 (1 ) 472
Provision for income taxes ..... 48 1 49 153 — 153

Net income ..... $ 430 $ (2) $ 428 $ 320 $ (1 ) $ 319

Earnings per common share:
Basic ..... $ 0.52 $ — $ 0.52 $ 0.39 $ — $ 0.39
Diluted..... $ 0.50 $(0.01) $ 0.49 $ 0.37 $ — $ 0.37

Shares used in computing earnings
per share (in thousands):
Basic ..... 821,420 — 821,420 815,092 — 815,092
Diluted..... 866,404 79 866,483 860,688 115  860,803

(1) See the “Explanatory Note” immediately preceding Part I, Item 1 and Note 2, “Restatement of
Consolidated Financial Statements,” in Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of this
Form 10-K.

(2) Includes stock-based compensation expense, which was allocated as follows:

Cost of sales ..... $ 1 $ — $ 1 $ — $ — $ —
Research and development . . . $ 1 $ — $ 1 $ 2 $ — $ 2
Selling, general, and

administrative..... $ 9 $ 1 $ 10 $ 9 $ 1 $ 10

66

Three Months Ended March 26, 2005 Three Months Ended December 25, 2004
As

Reported
Adjustments

(1)
As

Restated
As

Reported Adjustments (1)
As

Restated
Net sales.....  $ 3,243 $ —  $ 3,243 $ 3,490 $ — $ 3,490
Cost of sales (2) .....  2,275 —  2,275 2,494 1 2,495
Gross margin.....  968 —  968 996 (1)  995

Operating expenses:
Research and development (2) . . 119 1 120 123 — 123
Selling, general, and

administrative (2).....  447 1  448 470 2 472
Total operating expenses . . . . .  566 2  568 593 2 595

Operating income.....  402 (2)  400 403 (3)  400

Other income and expense .....  33 —  33 26 — 26
Income before provision for income

taxes .....  435 (2)  433 429 (3)  426
Provision for income taxes .....  145 —  145 134 (1 )  133

Net income .....  $ 290 $ (2)  $ 288 $ 295 $ (2 )  $ 293

Earnings per common share:
Basic .....  $ 0.36 $ —  $ 0.36 $ 0.37 $ — $ 0.37
Diluted.....  $ 0.34 $ —  $ 0.34 $ 0.35 $ — $ 0.35

Shares used in computing earnings
per share (in thousands):
Basic .....  808,172 — 808,172 789,032 — 789,032
Diluted.....  857,011 557 857,568 838,174 631 838,805

(1) See the “Explanatory Note” immediately preceding Part I, Item 1 and Note 2, “Restatement of
Consolidated Financial Statements,” in Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of this
Form 10-K.

(2) Includes stock-based compensation expense, which was allocated as follows:

Cost of sales .....  $ 1 $ —  $ 1 $ — $ 1 $ 1
Research and development . .  $ 1 $ 1  $ 2 $ 2 $ — $ 2
Selling, general, and

administrative.....  $ 8 $ 1  $ 9 $ 8 $ 2 $ 10

Recent Accounting Pronouncements
In September 2006, the SEC issued SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when

[…]

2004 .....  13 10
2005 .....  7 7
2006 .....  1 4
Total..... $105  $ 84

Additionally, the Company has restated the pro forma expense under Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards (SFAS) No. 123 in Note 1 to reflect the impact of these adjustments.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

89

Note 2—Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

The following table presents the effects of the stock-based compensation and related tax adjustments made
to the Company’s previously reported consolidated balance sheet as of September 24, 2005 (in millions,
except share amounts):

September 24, 2005
 As Reported  Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS:
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 3,491 $ — $ 3,491
Short-term investments ..... 4,770 — 4,770
Accounts receivable, less allowance of $46 ..... 895 — 895
Inventories .....  165 — 165
Deferred tax assets..... 331 — 331
Other current assets..... 648 — 648

Total current assets ..... 10,300 — 10,300
Property, plant, and equipment, net ..... 817 — 817
Goodwill .....  69 — 69
Acquired intangible assets, net ..... 27 — 27
Other assets..... 338 (35) 303

Total assets ..... $ 11,551 (35) $ 11,516

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable ..... $ 1,779 $ — $ 1,779
Accrued expenses..... 1,705 3 1,708

Total current liabilities ..... 3,484 3 3,487
Non-current liabilities ..... 601 — 601

Total liabilities ..... 4,085 3 4,088

Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock, no par value; 1,800,000,000 shares authorized;

835,019,364 shares issued and outstanding ..... 3,521 43 3,564
Deferred stock compensation ..... (60) (1) (61)
Retained earnings ..... 4,005 (80) 3,925
Accumulated other comprehensive income ..... — — —

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 7,466 (38) 7,428
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity ..... $11,551 (35) $11,516

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

90

Note 2—Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

The following table presents the effects of the stock-based compensation and related tax adjustments made
to the Company’s previously reported consolidated statements of operations (in millions, except share and
per share amounts):

Fiscal Year Ended September 24, 2005 Fiscal Year Ended September 25, 2004
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
Net sales..... $ 13,931 $ — $ 13,931 $ 8,279 $ — $ 8,279
Cost of sales (1) .....  9,888 1  9,889 6,020 2  6,022

Gross margin.....  4,043 (1)  4,042 2,259 (2 )  2,257
Operating expenses:

Research and development (1) . . 534 1 535 489 2 491
Selling, general, and

administrative (1).....  1,859 5  1,864 1,421 9  1,430
Restructuring costs .....  — —  — 23 —  23

Total operating expenses . . . . .  2,393 6  2,399 1,933 11  1,944

Operating income.....  1,650 (7)  1,643 326 (13 ) 313

Other income and expense ..... 165 — 165 57 — 57
Income before provision for

income taxes .....  1,815 (7)  1,808 383 (13 ) 370
Provision for income taxes .....  480 —  480 107 (3 )  104

Net income .....  $ 1,335 $ (7)  $ 1,328 $ 276 $ (10 )  $ 266

Earnings per common share:
Basic ..... $ 1.65 $(0.01) $ 1.64 $ 0.37 $(0.01) $ 0.36
Diluted..... $ 1.56 $(0.01) $ 1.55 $ 0.36 $(0.02 ) $ 0.34

Shares used in computing earnings
per share (in thousands):

Basic ..... 808,439 —  808,439 743,180 — 743,180
Diluted..... 856,780 98  856,878 774,622 154 774,776

(1) Includes stock-based compensation expense, which was allocated as follows:

Cost of sales ..... $ 2 $ 1 $ 3 $ 1 $ 2 $ 3
Research and development . . . $ 6 $ 1 $ 7 $ 4 $ 2 $ 6
Selling, general, and

administrative..... $ 34 $ 5 $ 39 $ 28 $ 9 $ 37

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

91

Note 2—Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

The following table presents the cumulative adjustments of each component of shareholders’ equity at the
end of each fiscal year (in millions):

Fiscal Year Common Stock

[…]

administrative..... $ 10 $ 10 $ 9 $ 10

The impact of the stock-based compensation adjustments was not significant to any of the interim balance
sheets for fiscal year 2005.

Basic and diluted earnings per share are computed independently for each of the quarters presented.
Therefore, the sum of quarterly basic and diluted per share information may not equal annual basic and
diluted earnings per share.

Net income during the fourth quarter of 2005 benefited by $81 million from the reversal of certain tax
contingency reserves and adjustments to net deferred tax assets, including reductions to valuation
allowances.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

116

Note 13—Selected Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited) (Continued)

The following tables present the effects of adjustments made to the Company’s previously reported
quarterly financial information as of September 24, 2005 (in millions, expect per share amounts):

Three Months Ended September 24, 2005 Three Months Ended June 25, 2005
As

 Reported Adjustments (1)
As

Restated
As

Reported Adjustments (1)
As

Restated
Net sales ..... $ 3,678 $ — $ 3,678 $ 3,520 $ — $ 3,520
Cost of sales (2) ..... 2,643 — 2,643 2,476 — 2,476

Gross margin ..... 1,035 — 1,035 1,044 — 1,044
Operating expenses:

Research and development (2) . . . . 147 — 147 145 — 145
Selling, general, and

administrative (2) ..... 470 1 471 472 1 473
Total operating

expenses ..... 617 1 618 617 1 618
Operating income..... 418 (1) 417 427 (1 ) 426
Other income and

expense ..... 60 — 60 46  — 46
Income before provision

for income taxes ..... 478 (1) 477 473 (1 ) 472
Provision for income

taxes..... 48 1 49 153  — 153

Net income ..... $ 430 $ (2) $ 428 $ 320 $ (1 ) $ 319

Earnings per common share:
Basic ..... $ 0.52 $ — $ 0.52 $ 0.39 $ — $ 0.39
Diluted ..... $ 0.50 $(0.01) $ 0.49 $ 0.37 $ — $ 0.37

Shares used in computing earnings
per  share (in thousands):

Basic ..... 821,420  — 821,420 815,092 — 815,092
Diluted ..... 866,404  79 866,483 860,688 115 860,803

(1) See Note 2, “Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements.”

(2) Includes stock-based compensation expense, which was allocated as follows:

Cost of sales..... $ 1 $ —  $ 1 $ — $ —  $ —
Research and

development . . . . $ 1 $ — $ 1 $ 2 $ — $ 2
Selling, general, and

administrative . . . $ 9 $ 1  $ 10 $ 9 $ 1  $ 10

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

117

Note 13—Selected Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited) (Continued)
Three Months Ended March 26, 2005 Three Months Ended December 25, 2004

As
Reported Adjustments (1)

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments (1)

As
Restated

Net sales .....  $ 3,243 $ —  $ 3,243 $ 3,490 $ —  $ 3,490
Cost of sales (2) .....  2,275 — 2,275 2,494 1  2,495

Gross margin.....  968 — 968 996 (1)  995
Operating expenses:

Research and development (2) .....  119 1 120 123 —  123
Selling, general, and

administrative (2) .....  447 1 448 470 2  472
Total operating expenses .....  566 2 568 593 2  595

Operating income.....  402 (2) 400 403 (3)  400
Other income and expense .....  33 — 33 26 —  26
Income before provision for income

taxes .....  435 (2) 433 429 (3)  426
Provision for income taxes.....  145 — 145 134 (1)  133

Net income .....  $ 290 $ (2)  $ 288 $ 295 $ (2)  $ 293

Earnings per common share:
Basic.....  $ 0.36 $ —  $ 0.36 $ 0.37 $ —  $ 0.37
Diluted.....  $ 0.34 $ —  $ 0.34 $ 0.35 $ —  $ 0.35

Shares used in computing earnings
per share (in thousands):

Basic.....  808,172 — 808,172 789,032 —  789,032
Diluted.....  857,011 557 857,568 838,174 631  838,805

(1) See Note 2, “Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements.”

(2) Includes stock-based compensation expense, which was allocated as follows:

Cost of sales..... $ 1 $ — $ 1 $ — $ 1 $ 1
Research and

development ..... $ 1 $ 1  $ 2 $ 2 $ — $ 2
Selling, general, and

administrative . . . . . $ 8 $ 1  $ 9 $ 8 $ 2 $ 10

118

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

The Board of Directors and Shareholders
Apple Computer, Inc.:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Apple Computer, Inc. and subsidiaries
(the Company) as of September 30, 2006 and September 24, 2005, and the related consolidated statements